

**In the Court of Additional District Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Uluberia, Uluberia.**

**Present: Atrayee Manna Chowdhury, of ADJ, 2nd Court, Uluberia, Uluberia  
(JO Code : WB 00848)**

**Mat. Suit No. 428 of 2024 (CIS Reg. No. 428/24)**

**Order no. 08, dated 22.12.2025**

Today is fixed for clarification and further hearing.

Both parties are absent today without steps.

Uluberia Civil & Criminal Bar Association by its letter dated 22.12.2025 have requested the Ld. Courts "Not to pass any adverse order" for non-taking steps or for non-attendance of Ld. Advocates/litigants/Law Clerks on 22.12.2025 due to full court resolution regarding demise of Ld. Advocate Uttam Biswas. In view of the resolution, the case is adjourned today for the ends of justice.

Fix **10.02.2026** for clarification and further hearing.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Addl. District Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Uluberia

Addl. District Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Uluberia

**NEXT DATE OF HEARING IN THE  
REFERRAL COURT**

**Order No. 09, Dated : 19.12.2025:**

Referral Court : Additional District Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Uluberia.

Name of the referral Judge/Magistrate : Smt. Atrayee Manna Chowdhury

SUIT NO. / CASE NO. : **Mat. Suit No. 325/2024**

NAME OF THE PARTIES -

**Goutam Jana**

Vs.

**Soma Jana @ Pramanick**

DATE OF INSTITUTION OF THE CASE : **06.08.2024**

NATURE OF SUIT/MATTER : Matrimonial Suit

STAGE OF THE CASE AT TIME OF REFERRAL : Framing of Issue.

**MEDIATION REFERRAL ORDER**

**Mat. Suit No. 325 of 2024 (CIS Reg. No. 325/24)**

**Order no. 09, dated 19.12.2025**

Today is fixed for exparte hearing.

Petitioner files an adjournment petition today.

Respondent files a verified petition praying for setting aside the exparte order on the ground stated there in

Copy served. Objection endorsed.

Respondent files written objection today supported by an Affidavit.

Copy served. objection endorsed.

Let the order of exparte stands vacated and the Written objection is accepted and kept in the record.

One joint petition is filed, praying for sending the case record for mediation.

The Court, having heard the Ld. Advocates on behalf of the parties and having determined that there is possibilities of settlement of the issues by mediation, orders that the parties shall attend the mediation as provided by the court at no cost to the Parties.

The above parties and advocates, if any, will report to the Ld. Mediator, Uluberia. If it is not possible to mediate this case on the date fixed, the Mediation Centre/ Ld. Mediator /Concerned authority will arrange a future date for mediation convenient to the parties, if necessary.

If a settlement agreeable to the parties is reached, the terms shall be recorded by the Ld. Mediator and signed by the parties,/their counsel and returned to this Court for further appropriate orders.

If no settlement is reached, neither the parties, the advocates, nor the Ld. Mediator may disclose to this Court anything that was discussed at the mediation.

Having regard to the nature of the case, the fees of the Ld. Mediator be fixed at a consolidated amount of Rs. 3,000/- in terms of Rule 26A(2) of the existing Mediation rules, as amended, on settlement of the case through mediation.

Fix \_\_\_\_\_ for Report from Mediation and further order.

**Signature of the Referral Judge with date :**

.....  
Sign. Of Plaintiff/Complainant/Advocate

.....  
Sign. Of Respondent/Accused/Advocate

Phone no./email of party.....  
(if available)  
Name of the Advocate.....

Phone no./email of party.....  
(if available)  
Name of the Advocate.....

Phone no./email of the advocate.....  
advocate.....

Phone no./email of the  
advocate.....